
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

DYDD MERCHER, 12 HYDREF 2022 
AM 2.00 O’R GLOCH 

WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
AT 2.00 PM 

CYFARFOD RHITHWR WEDI EI  
FFRYDIO’N FYW 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Shirley Cooke 
01248 752514 

Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU/MEMBERS 

 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 

 
Non Dafydd, Douglas M Fowlie, Gwilym O Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees, Arfon Wyn 
 

Yr Enwadau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations 

 

Parch/Rev Neil Ridings (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Colette Owens (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch/Rev Sue Altree (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/ 
The Methodist Church), Parch/Rev Deborah Stammers (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist 

Union of Wales), Edward Morus Jones (Undeb yr Annibynnwyr Cymraeg/ Union of Welsh 
Independents), Elaine Green (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/ Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 

Athrawon/Teachers 
 

Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd 
Bodedern), Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi), Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 
 

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Member 
 

Rheinallt Thomas 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held 

on 13 July 2022. 
 

3    ANGLESEY SCHOOLS AND GWE   

 Mr Phil Lord (GWE), to provide an overview of the support provided by GWE to 
Anglesey schools. 

 

4    UPDATE BY THE RE ADVISOR   

 To receive an update by the RE Advisor on the Agreed Syllabus for Anglesey 

Schools. 
 

5    PILGRIMAGE PROJECT BY THE CHURCH IN WALES   

 To receive a presentation by Elin Owen from the Church in Wales on the work 

undertaken by the Diocese of Bangor on the ‘Pererin’ Pilgrimage Project.  
 

6    RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS  (Pages 7 - 32) 

 To present information from Estyn inspection reports (Spring 2022) in respect of 
the following schools:- 

 
•  Ysgol Gynradd Corn Hir, Llangefni 
•  Ysgol Gynradd Cemaes 

 

7    WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 To submit for information, the draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 29 

June 2022. 
 

8    ANY OTHER MATTERS   

 Any other matters – with prior agreement of the Chair.  
 

9    NEXT MEETING   

 The next SACRE meeting is scheduled for Monday, 6 February 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 



1  

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

         Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Non Dafydd (Chair – from Item 2) 

 

The Education Authority 
 

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun Mummery,  
Dylan Rees (Chair for Item 1), Arfon Wyn 

  
  The Religious Denominations 

   
 Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church) 

 
Teacher Representatives  

 

Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes 
Dwynwen) 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager, 
Education) (RE Advisor to the SACRE) 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES:   Mrs Elaine Green (The Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas 
Jones, Amlwch) 
Rev Neil Ridings (The Church in Wales) 
Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of 
Wales) 

 
 

 
 

1. CHAIRPERSON 
 

The retiring Chair, Councillor Dylan Rees reported that he is standing down as 
Chair of the SACRE after 9 years in the role.  He stated that it has been a  
pleasure and honour to represent the SACRE, and thanked everyone for their  
support over the years, particularly Mrs Gwyneth Hughes, the RE Advisor,  
for her assistance, guidance and excellent work.   
 
Members of the SACRE expressed their gratitude to Councillor Rees for his 
dedication in his capacity as Chair.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2  

Councillor Gwilym O Jones proposed that Councillor Non Dafydd be elected Chair  
of the SACRE for the next 5 years.  The SACRE unanimously accepted his  
proposal, and Councillor Non Dafydd was elected Chair of the SACRE.  

 
2. VICE-CHAIRPERSON 
 

Councillor Arfon Wyn was elected Vice-chair of the SACRE. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
None received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 15 February 2022 
were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 
Item 2 
 

 The RE Advisor confirmed that although she is in regular contact with GwE 
regarding arrangements between the secondary and primary sector, no 
official correspondence has been received. 

 
The RE Advisor reported that Mr Phil Lord, a GwE Advisor, provides 
support and guidance to SACREs in Flint and Conwy.  She stated that GwE 
is committed to providing specialist expertise within the Humanities Area of 
Learning and Experience (AoLE) to schools in setting up their curriculums.  
It is unclear whether GwE will provide the same professional support to the 
Ynys Môn SACRE.  Concerns were raised that this Committee will not 
function effectively without the necessary support from GwE. 

 
  Mrs Manon Morris Williams reported that Mr Phil Lord has met with schools   
  unofficially in two catchment areas in Anglesey, including the secondary 
  sector, where he gave a specific presentation on mandatory training on  
  Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE).   

 
  It was noted that support is provided to schools in the form of resources, 
  which are shared between schools, in line with the new Agreed Syllabus.  It 
  was suggested that Mr Phil Lord be invited to attend the SACRE’s next  
  meeting to brief this Committee on the views he has expressed, particularly  
  in terms of an unitary approach regarding the provision of advice and 
  expertise. 

 
      RESOLVED that the RE Advisor extends an invitation to Mr Phil Lord 
      to attend the SACRE’s next meeting to discuss whether GwE can  
      provide support and guidance to the Ynys Môn SACRE. 
 
 

 

Page 2



3  

 It was confirmed that Mr Edward Morris Jones has been appointed as 
SACRE’s representative from the Union of Welsh Independents. 

 It was agreed that the RE Advisor invites a member of the Church in Wales 
to attend the SACRE’s next meeting to present an overview of the Church’s 
Pilgrimage Project. 

 
Item 3 – It was confirmed that a copy of the SACRE’s Annual Report for 
2020/21 has been forwarded to Welsh Government. 
 

5. THE AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS FOR 
ANGLESEY SCHOOLS 

 
The RE Advisor presented the new draft Agreed Syllabus for RVE for Anglesey 
Schools, which was approved in a meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
on 15 February 2022.  She stated that the syllabus is specific to Anglesey’s 
schools, and will need minor amendments eg a cover, date, and Anglesey 
Council’s stamp on it before it can be finalised.  The final version will then be 
forwarded to Welsh Government, confirming that the County Council has 
adopted the syllabus as its own. 
 
The SACRE confirmed that the new Agreed Syllabus for RVE for Anglesey is 
an excellent version of the document, which will be user friendly for the Island’s 
schools. 
 
It was noted that the new name for the Agreed Syllabus in Welsh is “Maes 
Llafur Cytunedig” not “Maes Llafur Cytûn”. 
  
RESOLVED to forward the final version of the Ynys Môn Agreed Syllabus 
for Religion, Values and Ethics to Welsh Government before 1 September 
2022, confirming its adoption by the County Council. 
 

6. NAPFRE’S POLICY ON RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS 
 

The RE Advisor reported that she is a member of NAPFRE, and attended one 
of their meetings recently, which was also attended by Mr Phil Lord.  She stated 
that NAPFRE consists of a small group of specialists in the Religion, Values  
and Ethics field, and being a member of the group provides an opportunity to  
share any concerns, and work on specific topics.   
 
The RE Advisor reported that NAPFRE are working on a draft policy to share  
with schools, which will fit in well within the new Agreed Syllabus.  The draft 
policy should be completed by the beginning of September, and will be  
circulated to schools for adoption.  One important topic related to the policy will 
be that parents will no longer have the right to exclude their children from RE 
lessons, which will become statutory.  It was noted that the policy will assist and 
support schools in discussing challenging issues.  
 
It was noted that the County Council has appointed a teacher to look after the 
needs of children educated at home, which was applauded as a positive  
move forward. 
 

Page 3



4  

RESOLVED to note the content of the information presented. 
 

7. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  
 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas gave an update from the WASACRE meeting held on  
29 June 2022.   
 
The following points were noted:-  
 

  WASACRE meeting held in Flintshire, RVE etc was discussed.  

  A presentation was given on partnerships and modules by Dr Tania ap Sion.  

  An update was provided on collaboration on playlists by Kevin Parker - 
 the first of 4 modules will be available from September.  

  Concerns were expressed that words like “playlist” in the new curriculum 
 are not familiar to everyone, particularly the newly appointed elected 
 Members on the SACRE. 

  Reflection from previous minutes in March - issue of facilitating bilingual 
 meetings on Microsoft Teams was raised.  It is hoped that face to face  
 meetings will resume in future, to bring the 22 local authorities together.   

  The next WASACRE meeting will be held in Carmarthen in the Autumn. 

  SACRE Wales have suggested changes to the Hwb website, which will 
 need to be confirmed by the Welsh Government Minister.  A Hwb Panel will 
 be set up to review resources for the website – a copy of the resources will 
 be forwarded to WASACRE in due course.  The Panel will need to ensure 
 that all material on Hwb fits in with new ideas, otherwise the content could 
 be removed from the website.  It was noted that one consultancy in Wales 
 considered that Hwb does not comply with the requirements of the new 
 curriculum, in that the website contains too much detail, and suggests what 
 teachers should do, contrary to the elemental principles of the curriculum, 
 that schools decide their own work plans.  

  A presentation was given by Jennifer Harding Richards on behalf of  
 NAPFRE on the Consortium partnership.  It was noted that Swansea,   
 Carmarthen and Neath Port Talbot have come together to fund a full time  
 Consultant to support SACREs.   
 
 Mr Chris Thomas shared his concerns regarding the rise in SACRES 
 collaborating to pay independent consultant in parts of Wales for their  
 expertise.  He reported that there is no level playing field for SACRES to  
 receive the support they desperately need. 

 
 Mr Rheinallt Thomas referred to the WASACRE’s Annual Meeting held on 16 
 June 2022, and raised the following points:- 

 

 Minor adaptations have been made to the WASACRE’s Constitution, which 
have been accepted by the SACREs.   

 The next Annual Meeting will be held in Denbighshire in June next year. 

 The Ynys Môn SACRE was asked to approve the WASACRE’s Annual 
Subscription of £480 in respect of the Committee’s membership, as referred 
to in the Treasurer’s Report. 
 

 

Page 4



5  

RESOLVED to approve the payment of £480 for the SACRE’s Annual 
Subscription for WASACRE’s membership. 
 
With reference to the WASACRE’s Executive, it was noted that Dr Tania ap Sion 
has been appointed Chair, and Mr Edward Evans has been appointed Vice-chair 
of the WASACRE’s Executive.  It was noted that only 12 SACREs throughout  
Wales voted on the Executive’s membership, which was very disappointing.  

 
RESOLVED that the RE Advisor invites Mr Phil Lord to provide an overview 
of the resources that will available in future on Hwb. 
 

8. TO REVIEW THE SACRE’S MEMBERSHIP 
 
The RE Advisor reported that the Ynys Môn SACRE will need to consider 
whether the Committee’s membership should be extended to include members 
of non-religious groups eg Humanists, Jehovah Witnesses etc.  It was noted that 
Humanists have previously requested to join the Ynys Môn SACRE, but at the 
time the request was considered, the numbers of Humanists on Anglesey were 
too small to be represented on the SACRE.  It was noted that the Humanists 
currently have 750 members throughout Wales. 
 
It was noted that before the SACRE can review its current membership, clarity 
will need to be sought on current legislation, before a decision can be reached.   
 
RESOLVED that the Chair, Vice-chair and RE Advisor liaise with the 
Council’s Legal Section for clear guidance on legislation regarding 
members of non-religious groups representing the SACRE. 
 

9. ANY OTHER MATTERS 
 

It was confirmed that the SACRE’s next meeting will be held on 12 October 
2022. 

 
 

 
                        The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm 

 
                                COUNCILLOR NON DAFYDD 
                                                 CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



A report on 

Ysgol Corn Hir 

Llangefni 
Anglesey 
LL7
[...]
 
dysgu, Ein dyfodol’ (‘Our learning, Our future’) permeates all of the school’s activities 
highly effectively. Developing staff and pioneering teaching and learning methods is 
at the heart of the vision, for example by introducing the Curriculum for Wales both 
inside and outside the school. This effective practice contributes soundly to 
purposeful co-operation between the school’s staff and the other schools in the 
cluster. 

Staff work together highly effectively to ensure that pupils are happy and enjoy 
learning in the classroom and around the school. They have high expectations of 
themselves in supporting the emotional, health and social wellbeing of all pupils. 
They guide pupils effectively so that they are immersed in and enjoy their learning 
experiences. However, provision does not always support pupils to make 
independent decisions about their learning. 

Staff use rich language and take advantage of every opportunity to support pupils to 
speak the local area’s natural dialect. This fosters pupils’ pride in the Welsh language 
and the local Welsh community successfully. 

Pupils value opportunities to discuss their learning experiences with leaders as staff 
continue to develop teaching and learning practices, for example as they receive 
wellbeing support in the ‘Cwt Clyd’. This has a positive effect on pupils’ wellbeing and 
learning experience as they treat each other and adults with respect in an inclusive 
learning environment. 

  

Page 9



Report on Ysgol Corn Hir 
May 2022 

Recommendations 

R1 Provide regular opportunities for pupils to make independent decisions about 
their learning 

What happens next 

The school will draw up an action plan to address the recommendations from the 
inspection. 

Estyn will invite the school to prepare a case study on its work in relation to 
‘Purposeful co-operation between practitioners within the school and the cluster 
schools in developing a vision and implementing plans to introduce the Curricu
[...]
for the children’s committees to develop 
their leadership skills as they present and suggest ideas about different aspects of 
provision, for example as they adapt the feedback policy. They are given 
opportunities to express their views as part of developments in relation to the 
Curriculum for Wales. This supports teachers to adapt teaching and learning to 
respond to pupils’ learning needs. By doing so, pupils respect the staff as their voice 
has a positive effect on the experiences of the whole school community. 

One of the school’s notable features is the enthusiasm and high expectations of the 
headteachers and staff to adapt approaches to teaching and learning in an open 
culture of innovation. They work together highly successfully both locally and across 
the schools in the north Wales region to trial and develop effective practices in order 
to strengthen provision across the school further. They share ideas electronically as 
a prompt for staff discussions as part of the professional learning offer. As a 
development to this arrangement, the Llangefni Curriculum for Wales Journey Group, 
which is a cluster of local schools, has established a website to support staff to 
contribute ideas and work together proactively in preparing to plan and introduce the 
curriculum. This co-operation to develop the vision and evolve approaches to 
teaching and learning is presented in a practical way to all staff in the cluster, for 
example when the school’s staff give presentations at a good practice showcase fair. 
As a result, this co-operation makes a highly positive contribution towards providing 
purposeful opportunities and experiences for staff to develop professionally. 

Staff have detailed job descriptions and performance management arrangements are 
undertaken effectively in a practical and consistent manner. An effective method is 
used which contributes purposefully to supporting teachers to implement and achieve 
personal and school priorities as part 
[...]
cesses 

What happens next 

The school will draw up an action plan to address the recommendations from the 
inspection. Estyn will review the school’s progress. 

  

Page 24



Report on Ysgol Gynradd Cemaes 
May 2022 

4 

Main findings 

Learning 

On entry to the school, many pupils’ basic skills correspond to what is expected for 
their age, except in Welsh where the language is new to most pupils. During their 
time at the school, most pupils make adequate progress in their learning and achieve 
appropriately. 

Nearly all pupils listen well to adults and each other. Overall, the oral Welsh skills of 
the school’s youngest pupils are slow to develop as they acquire a new language. 
However, a majority show an understanding of the language when trying to discuss 
their learning and play, for example by using simple vocabulary such as ‘gwag’ 
(‘empty’), ‘hanner llawn’ (‘half full’) and ‘bron yn llawn’ (‘almost full’) when discussing 
how much liquid is in a jug. In Year 2, many pupils expand their vocabulary 
appropriately and speak with increasing fluency and confidence. As they move 
through the school, most older pupils develop their oral skills appropriately in Welsh 
and English. They begin to contribute purposefully to class discussions by expressing 
their views while trying to sell Anglesey as a tourist attraction. 

Most pupils’ reading skills are developing well. The youngest pupils show an interest 
in books and stories and respond appropriately to the content. By Year 2, they build 
on their understanding of reading strategies successfully and read sentences with 
some accuracy, for example as they read information to discover facts about famous 
Welsh people. Many older pupils read purposefully in various contexts. They 
recognise the main features of texts successfully and use their skills to gather 
information from a variety of sources, for example when researching questions about 
the legend of Llyn y Fan. 

Most of the youngest pupils’ early w
[...]
e Gooding from the Executive 
Committee. 

Apologies from Catherine McCormack, Chair of Flintshire SACRE and from Gwynedd 
SACRE - Councillor Beca Brown, Councillor Paul Rowlinson and Gwawr Williams.  

Note that Councillor Wayne Carpenter is to join the AGM only. 

Note that Fiona Thomas, Neath SACRE is to join the WASACRE meeting only. 

 

 

Page 34



 

3 

 

4. Minutes of the last meeting Microsoft Teams held on 2nd April 2022 

LB identified a spelling mistake on page 10, ‘pacifism’ was misspelt.  

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting held on 2nd April 2022. RT 
proposed to accept the minutes.  
 

5. Matters arising from minutes of the last WASACRE meeting 

Any matters arising from the meeting will be discussed or considered within our meeting 
today. 

 RS stated that WASACRE had received queries linked with ASCs and acknowledged the 
delay in some ASCs due to the change of councils after the local elections. If any 
assistance is required, please contact RS or AP. 

 With regards to the action on Page 8 for LB to send an email regarding the legislation, 
RS thanked LB for the email and confirmed that LB’s email had been forwarded to the 
Welsh Government and will be addressed in the meeting today. 

 RT expressed concern that with the continuation of the meeting using TEAMS there is no 
facility for Welsh translation. This does not adhere with the constitution. RS confirmed 
this has been discussed and will be on the agenda for the next Executive meeting, in 
early October, the return to face-to-face meetings for WASACRE meetings will be an 
agenda item. 

 
6. Update on Professional Development materials 

TaS gave the following update regarding the Professional Development materials. 

TaS reminded the group of the presentation, given by TaS and LJ, at the last WASACRE 
meeting which detailed the work currently being undertaken by WASACRE and the Welsh 
Government. 

On 26th April 2022, WASACRE led a Welsh Government Policy In
[...]
n conclusion, TaS mentioned the meeting was very positive and productive. As a result, it 
was agreed to hold these meetings, between WASACRE, NAPfRE, and Welsh Government 
on a termly basis. The next meeting will be held in September and the length of the meeting 
is to be increased to one and half hours. 

RS thanked TaS for the update and mentioned it was encouraging to see that Welsh 
Government value the role of WASACRE and NAPfRE. 

JHR: Is the Welsh Government sharing the information regarding 1094 with LA’s?  

ACTION: TAS to ask Welsh Government whether the information regarding 1094 is to 
be shared  

LB: Will a draft of the changes in the legislative summary be made available for checking? 

RS: The proposed changes in the legislative summary will be sent to WASACRE before it is 
published.  

PW:  Confirmed that the proposed draft will be sent to WASACRE executive for approval and 
that it won’t involve a consultation process. 

PW: Pleased with the QA process for the resources on HWB. Welsh Government is also 
looking at the current resources available on HWB and conducting a quality check. 

  

Page 38



 

7 

 

 
8. NAPfRE Presentation – Partneriaeth Consortium  

JHR is Head of Social Science at a Bishop Gore Comprehensive School in Swansea. In the 
last year, JHR has been seconded for two days per week as RE / RSE advisor within 
Swansea. From September 2022, JHR is relinquishing her teaching commitments to take on 
the role of RVE and RSE advisor for Swansea, Pembrokeshire, and Carmarthenshire. 

JHR presented Swansea Council professional learning offer for RVE for the past year. In 
summary:   

4 PL sessions held across primary and secondary, which were well attended with 80 -100 
colleagues. The recordings have been shared with colleagues across the region. 

o March 2022: Guidance, unpicking RVE, the agreed syllabus 
o May 2022: Curriculum planning for excellence 
o June 2022: Sharing effective practice 
o July 2022: Open Session for RVE Q
[...]
t Ysgol Gynradd Cemaes
	Overview
	Recommendations
	What happens next
	Main findings
	Learning
	Well-being and attitudes to learning
	Teaching and learning experiences
	Care, support and guidance
	Leadership and management

	Evidence base of the report
	Copies of the report



	7 Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 (SACRE)  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Non Dafydd (Chair) 

 
The Education Authority 

 
Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Dylan Rees, Arfon Wyn 

  
The Religious Denominations 

     

Mr Edward Morus Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 
Mrs Colette Owens (The Catholic Church) 
Mr Neil Ridings (The Church in Wales) 

 
Teacher Representatives  

 

Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 
 

Co-opted Member 

 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
 
 

 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 
 

 
APOLOGIES: 

 
 
 

 

Mr Marc Berw Hughes (Director of Education, Skills  

and Young People) 
Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager,  
Education) (RVE Advisor to the SACRE) 

Mr Owen Davies (Primary Education Manager) 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 

 
Mr Phil Lord (GwE) 
Mrs Elin Owen (The Church in Wales – Diocese of Bangor) 

 
Councillor Alun Mummery 

Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch) 
Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Mrs Elaine Green (The Presbyterian Church of Wales)  

 

 

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 

 
 



 

 2 

2 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 13 July 2022 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 

 
Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 

•  It was noted that the final version of the Ynys Môn Agreed Syllabus for Religion, 
Values and Ethics has been forwarded to Welsh Government confirming its 

adoption by the County Council. 
•  The RVE Advisor reported that she has discussed the issue of non-religious 
groups joining the SACRE with the Solicitor (Corporate Governance).  It was noted 

that matter will need to be discussed further, and the RE Advisor will report back to 
the SACRE’s next meeting.   

 
3 ANGLESEY SCHOOLS AND GWE  

 

Mr Phil Lord, a GwE Challenge Advisor, reported on the support GwE provides to 
schools in North Wales in relation to the new curriculum and Religion, Values and 

Ethics (RVE), as part of the Humanities Area of Learning and Experience (AoLE).  
He stated that schools urgently need support and guidance to create and develop 
their new curriculums.  It was noted that GwE has been working on curriculum 

design over the past few years, and has developed an understanding of the whole 
curriculum. 

 
A presentation was given on the bilingual resources and support packages that are 
available on the GwE website, highlighting the following key areas in the Curriculum 

for Wales:- 
 

•  Networks - available for each of the 6 AoLEs, regional meetings and a  
   newsletter; 
•  Professional Learning - resources available on a range of topics;   

•  Bitesize resources - to assist schools to plan and develop their own  
   curriculums.  Leading change resources have playlists and handbooks for  

   schools. 
     
The RVE Advisor reported that she is working in collaboration with GwE to ensure 

that resources from Anglesey schools, the SACRE’s annual report, and the Agreed 
Syllabus for Anglesey schools will be published on GwE’s website. 

 
It was noted that Welsh Government and WASACRE have been working together 
to develop modules on professional learning, to assist schools in understanding 

what’s new within the new curriculum.  
 

Concerns were again expressed that Anglesey SACRE does not receive the 
necessary specialist support and guidance of an RVE specialist to fulfil its duties 
effectively.  

  



 

 3 

It was noted that the SACRE were enlightened and impressed with GwE’s website, 
and how GwE supports schools, and thanked Mr Lord for his informative 

presentation.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented. 

 
4 UPDATE BY THE RE ADVISOR  

 
The RVE Advisor reported that the Agreed Syllabus for Anglesey schools can now 

be accessed via the Council’s microsite.   
 
The Primary Education Manager gave a presentation on the ‘Anglesey Leaders 

Schools Support Hub’, which is a simple to operate microsite, providing support to 
Head Teachers and Leaders on Anglesey.  He stated that information relating to 

training, corporate issues, My View, Monitor, Human Resources etc can be 
accessed via different portals.   
 

It was noted that the microsite is a work in progress in collaboration with Head 
Teachers and other stakeholders, and new information is uploaded onto the Hub on 

a regular basis, together with a weekly bulletin.  The SACRE’s Annual Report will 
also be uploaded onto the Hub in future.  
 

Positive feedback was received from the SACRE, who saw the microsite as an 
excellent way to develop and move forward.  A link was provided in the meeting for 

the SACRE’s members to access the Hub.  
   
RESOLVED to note the information presented. 

 
5 PILGRIMAGE PROJECT BY THE CHURCH IN WALES  

 
Mrs Elin Owen from the Church in Wales Diocese, Bangor gave a presentation on 
the ‘Pererin’ project, which is part of a bigger 5 year project called ‘Llan’, and grant 

funded by the Church in Wales Evangelism Fund.  She stated that the project’s aim 
is to give people who would not normally engage with the Church an opportuni ty to 

do so.  The project has been divided into three workstreams - Menter, Cloddio and 
Pererin. 
 

With regard to the Pererin project, the work involves developing and establishing 
three pilgrimage routes -  

  
1.  The North path - already established from Clynnogfawr to Bardsey Island. 
2.  The Cadfan path - runs from Towyn in Meirionydd to Bardsey Island.  

3.  The Anglesey path - links Penmon and Holyhead.   
 

It was noted that the purpose of the projects is to encouraging people to ask 
themselves questions relating to pilgrimage.  The Church is developing resources 
for people to go on their own pilgrimage, and currently runs a Welsh language 

literary programme called the ‘Cadfan Path’.  
 



 

 4 

Reference was made to the company ‘Mewn Cymeriad’ (In Character), who bring 
historical characters alive in schools through drama.  The Diocese commissioned 

the company to create a drama based on the character of Saint Cadfan, and his 
pilgrimage from Towyn to Bardsey Island.  The drama has been performed in the 

Wales History Festival for children, local schools and churches in Anglesey and 
Gwynedd, including the church in Llangefni.   
 

Mrs Owen reported that the pilgrimage theme is now linked to the new curriculum 
as part of the GCSE and A Level syllabus.  She stated that the church is working to 

promote collaboration with schools in general, and has held creative writing 
workshops in schools.  It is also looking into creating story books on the Saints for 
schools and dramas on Anglesey Saints etc, as well as promoting the Welsh 

language.   
 

It was noted that teachers on Anglesey have expressed that they would like to have 
a similar path based on the Saints of Anglesey.  It was noted that Ysgol Santes 
Dwynwen has already undertaken a pilgrimage to Llanddwyn.   

 
Mrs Owen reported that the Diocese will be appointing a Pilgrimage Officer for 

schools, to look after the educational needs of the projects, which will become part 
of the new curriculum.  The main focus will be on the six pilgrimage churches and 
walks for schools, creative workshops, dramas etc.   

 
The Chair on behalf of the SACRE thanked Mrs Owen for her excellent 

presentation and enthusiasm for the project, and for the work undertaken by the 
Diocese in bringing the Saints alive through drama. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented.  

 
6 SCHOOL INSPECTIONS – SPRING 2022  

 
The Estyn inspection reports in relation to Ysgol Cemaes and Ysgol Corn Hir, 

Llangefni were presented for the SACRE’s consideration.  It was noted that Estyn 
no longer grades schools on performance, but lists each Inspector’s 

recommendations for further development.  
 
The RE Advisor reported that following the Estyn inspections in Ysgol Cemaes and 

Ysgol Corn Hir, individual recommendations were made for both schools, as 
presented in the report.  Each Head Teacher will draw up an action plan to address 

the issues raised in the recommendation(s) for their school.  
 
Concerns were expressed that Estyn has not drawn attention to Christianity as the 

main religion in their reports, every though RVE is mandatory in schools.  It was 
noted that the only reference to good practice refers to collective worship in 

schools. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
•  To note the information presented. 



 

 5 

•  That the RVE Advisor writes to Estyn’s Chief Inspector expressing the 
SACRE’s concern that there is a lack of specific reference to Christianity as 

the main religion in Estyn reports.   
•  That Mr Rheinallt Thomas raises the issue of Estyn’s lack of focus on 

Christianity in the WASACRE’s next meeting. 
•  That the RVE Advisor writes to Head Teachers in Anglesey schools 
highlighting the SACRE’s concern regarding Estyn’s lack of reference to  

Christianity in the reports presented. 
•  That the RVE Advisor invited Head Teachers from Anglesey schools to 

attend SACRE meetings to present examples of their pupils’ work.  

 
7 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  

 
The draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 29 June were submitted 

and accepted.  
 

8 ANY OTHER MATTERS  

 
The RVE Advisor questioned whether the SACRE would like to resume visits to 

local schools to observe Collective Worship? 
 
RESOLVED to continue with the current arrangements at present. 

 
Next meeting  

 
9 It was confirmed that the SACRE’s next meeting will be held on 6 February 2023 at 

2.00 pm. 

 
 

                                 The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

 
                                     COUNCILLOR NON DAFYDD 

CHAIR 

 
   

 


